DIRECTOR OF MINES.

No. 16 of 1951.

AN ACT to provide for the alteration of the title of the office of Secretary for Mines and for matters incidental thereto. [1 May, 1951.]

RE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title.

1 This Act may be cited as the Director of Mines Act 1951.

Alteration of

2 The title of the office of Secretary for Mines under the Mining Act 1929* is hereby altered to that of "Director of Mines".

Consequential amendments of the Mining Act 1929. 3 The Mining Act 1929* is amended—

- (a) by inserting in section two, after the definition of "Dam", the following definition:—
 - "'Director' means the Director of Mines", and by omitting from that section the definition of "Secretary";
- (b) by omitting the words "Secretary for" wherever occurring in that Act and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "Director of"; and
- (c) by omitting the word "Secretary" wherever occurring in that Act and substituting therefor, in each case, the word "Director".

Consequential amendments certain other Acts.

- 4 The Mining Companies Act 1884†, the Mining Companies (Foreign) Act 1884‡, and Aid to Mining Act 1927§, respectively, are amended—
 - (a) by omitting the words "Secretary for" wherever occurring therein and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "Director of"; and

^{*20} Geo. V. No. 71. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 494. Subsequently amended by 4 Geo. VI. No. 20 and 8 & 9 Geo. VI. No. 24.

† 48 Vict. No. 15. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 583. Subsequently amended by 5 Geo. VI. No. 57.

‡ 48 Vict. No. 16. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 641. Subsequently amended by 6 Geo. VI. No. 41.

§ 18 Geo. V. No. 47. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. V., p. 572.

- (b) by omitting the word "Secretary" wherever occurring therein and substituting therefor, in each case the word "Director".
- 5 From and after the commencement of this Act, any Reference in reference to the Secretary for Mines in any Act or in any &c. regulation, rule, by-law, proclamation, order-in-council, order, summons, warrant, notice, or other instrument or document, made, issued, given, or filed under or for the purposes of any Act or for the purposes of any proceedings under any Act shall be read and construed as a reference to the Director of

BOOKMAKERS.

No. 17 of 1951.

AN ACT to amend the Bookmakers Act 1932. [1 May, 1951.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:--

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Bookmakers Act short title 1951.
- (2) The Bookmakers Act 1932*, as subsequently amended. is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2 Section four A of the Principal Act is amended by Application inserting in subsection (1A) thereof, after the word "Board" for registration. the words ", subject to the provisions of section six B,".
- 3 After section six A of the Principal Act the following sections are inserted:-
- "6B.—(1) Where the Board refuses any application for Refusal of registration which is made by any person who, at any time for regisduring the period of twelve months immediately preceding tration. the date of the application, was the holder of a certificate of

^{*23} Geo. V. No. 39. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. IV., p. 349. Subsequently amended by 4 & 5 Geo. VI. No. 87 and 11 & 12 Geo. VI. No. 79.